### TWELFTH KOSRAE STATE LEGISLATURE

## FIRST REGULAR SESSION, FEBRUARY 2019

L. R. No. 12-02

EXCA

#### **A RESOLUTION**

Consenting and confirming the nomination of Dr. Tulensru E. Waguk (Ph.D), to continue to serve as the Director of the Department of Education.

-WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 12 of Article V of the Kosrae State Constitution, 2 each Prinicipal government department is under the supervision of the Governor and is 3 headed by a director; and 4 WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 12 of Article V of the Kosrae State Constitution, 5 directors are nominated and appointed by the Governor, with the advice and consent of 6 the Legislature, to serve at the pleasure of the Governor during his term of office and 7 until the appointment and qualification of their successors; and 8 WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 4.203(1) of Title 4 of the Kosrae State Code, the 9 Governor nominates a person to the directorship of a department within sixty days of 10 taking office following election; and 11 WHEREAS, through Governor's Message 12-02, transmitted and received on 12) January 24, 2109, The Honorable Carson K. Sigrah has nominated Dr. Tulensru Waguk 13 (Ph.D), to be the Director of the Kosrae State Department of Education; and 14 WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 4.203(2) of Title 4 of the Kosrae State Code. 15 within sixty days of the Legislature's receipt of a nomination the committee to which the 16 Speaker assigns the nomination calls and concludes hearings on the nomination, unless the Legislature by resolution allows a further period; and 17 Negative inputs (seopeet)
Josefor Tulessi.

## ELEVENTH KOSRAE STATE LEGISLATURE

# EIGHTEENTH SPECIAL SESSION, MAY 2018

L. R. No. 12-02

1	WHEREAS, the Standing Committee on Education and Cultural Affairs has been
2	assigned to work on the nomination and has concluded its work on the nomination of Dr.
3	Tulensru E. Waguk (Ph.D), to the Directorship of Department of Education; and
4	WHEREAS, it is the finding of the Standing Committee on Education and
5	Cultural Affairs that the nominee, as exhibited by his resume, is qualified and able to
6	carry out the duties and functions of the Director of the Department of Education; NOW
7	THEREFORE;
8	BE IT RESOLVED, that this Twelfth Kosrae State Legislature, on its first
9	Regular Session, February 2019, hereby consents and confirms the nomination of Dr.
10	Tulensru E. Waguk (Ph.D), to continue to serve as the Director of the Department of
11	Education; and
12	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution be
13	transmitted to The Honorable Carson K. Sigrah, Governor of the State of Kosrae and to
14	Dr. Tulensru E. Waguk (Ph.D).
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	Cli
20	Date: 11 Feb 2019 Introduced by: Through
	Sasaki L. George